

No. 22-15566

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COINBASE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:21-cv-07478 (Hon. William H. Alsup)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, THE
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, AND THE CENTER FOR
RESPONSIBLE LENDING AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ABRAHAM BIELSKI**

Richard H. Frankel
DREXEL UNIVERSITY
THOMAS R. KLINE SCHOOL OF LAW
3320 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 571-4807
rhf24@drexel.edu

Jeffrey R. White
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 Sixth Street NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 617-5620
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: October 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. COINBASE’S PRE-ARBITRATION EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENTS
 IMPOSE NEW BURDENS ON PARTIES THAT CONGRESS CHOSE
 NOT TO IMPOSE AND THAT MAY PREVENT PARTIES FROM
 EFFECTIVELY VINDICATING THEIR FEDERAL STATUTORY
 RIGHTS.....5

 A. Coinbase’s Pre-Suit Requirements Impede Vindication of Federal Rights
 by Imposing Burdens on Plaintiffs That Congress Chose Not to Impose .8

 B. Coinbase’s User Agreement Impedes Vindication of Federal Rights
 Because It Does Not Provide for Tolling the Limitations Period While a
 Customer Exhausts Pre-Suit Procedures.....10

 C. Coinbase’s Unbounded User Agreement That Establishes No Time
 Frame for Coinbase to Respond During the First Step of the Exhaustion
 Process Prevents Parties from Vindicating Their Federal Statutory
 Rights.....19

 D. Coinbase’s User Agreement Does Not Expressly Provide That Customers
 Whose Claims Are Dismissed Can Refile Once They Complete the
 Exhaustion Process.....24

 II. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT SHOULD NOT GOVERN THE
 VALIDITY OF COINBASE’S NON-ARBITRATION EXHAUSTION
 PROVISIONS, PROVISIONS THAT UNDERMINE ARBITRATION
 RATHER THAN FACILITATE IT.....26

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Inter-Con Sec. Sys., Inc., No. C 06-05428, 2007 WL 9810966 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2007).....13

Advanced Bodycare Sols., LLC v. Thione Int’l, Inc., 524 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008).....27

Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest., 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....5

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....28

Baten v. Mich. Logistics, Inc., 830 F. App’x 808 (9th Cir. 2020).....27

Battle v. Ledford, 912 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2019)12

Boyd v. Corr. Corp. of Am., 380 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 2004).....20

Brown v. Croak, 312 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2002).....21

Brown v. Morgan, 209 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2000).....12

Brown v. Valoff, 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005).....12

Chavarria v. Ralphs Grocery Co., 733 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2013).....6

City of Oakland, Cal. v. Hotels.com LP, 572 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2009)24

Daviton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp., 241 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2001)12

Dole v. Chandler, 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006).....20

Goldman Sachs & Co. v. City of Reno, 747 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2014)27

Gonzalez v. Hasty, 651 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2011)12

Harris v. Hegmann, 198 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1999)12

Heck v. Humphrey, 997 F.2d 355 (7th Cir. 1993) 13, 15

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co., 571 U.S. 99 (2013)17

Hernandez v. Dart, 814 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2016)20

HIM Portland, LLC v. Devito Builders, Inc., 317 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2003).....4

Johnson v. Garrison, 805 F. App’x 589 (10th Cir. 2020)12

Johnson v. Rivera, 272 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 11, 12

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982)22

McBride v. Lopez, 807 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2015)20

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992)8, 9

Messa v. Goord, 652 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2011)12

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)3, 5

Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC, 432 U.S. 355 (1977)15

Order of United Comm. Travelers of Am. v. Wolfe, 331 U.S. 586 (1947)17

Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla., 457 U.S. 496 (1982) 8, 9, 13

Robinson v. Superintendent Rockview SCI, 831 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2016).....20

Ross v. Blake, 578 U.S. 632 (2016)19

Saeta v. Superior Ct., 117 Cal. App. 4th 261 (2004).....27

Salt Lake Trib. Publ’g Co. v. Mgmt. Plan., Inc., 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004)....27

Soto v. Sweetman, 882 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Southard v. Newcomb Oil Co., LLC, 7 F.4th 451 (6th Cir. 2021).....27

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)8

Veliz v. Cintas Corp., No. C 03-1180, 2004 WL 2452851
(N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2004)13

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(e)9

15 U.S.C. § 1693m(g) 8, 11, 15

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)-(b)11

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 9, 12 13

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)11

9 U.S.C. § 24, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)25

Other Authorities

Coinbase User Agreement, Coinbase, § 7.2 (Aug. 30, 2022),
https://www.coinbase.com/legal/user_agreement/united_states18

J. Maria Glover, *Mass Arbitration*, 74 Stan. L. Rev. 1283 (June 2022),
<https://www.stanfordlawreview.org/print/article/mass-arbitration/>29

Match.com Terms of Use Agreement, Match.com (Feb. 28, 2022),
<https://www.match.com/registration/membagr.aspx>4

Terms & Conditions, Nordstrom (Mar. 10, 2022),
<https://www.nordstrom.com/browse/customer-service/policy/terms-conditions..4>

Terms and Conditions, Best Buy (Apr. 29, 2022),
<https://www.bestbuy.com/site/help-topics/terms-and-conditions/pcmcat204400050067.c?id=pcmcat204400050067>.....4

Terms of Service (U.S.), Drizly (Feb. 7, 2022), <https://drizly.com/terms/US>4

Terms of Use, GrubHub (Dec. 14, 2021), <https://www.grubhub.com/legal/terms-of-use>.....5

U.S. Terms of Use, Uber (Aug. 16, 2022),
<https://www.uber.com/legal/tr/document/?country=united-states&lang=en&name=general-terms-of-use>4
